
 
 
 

 

 

 
Bramhall and Cheadle Hulme South Area Committee                                                                                     Meeting:  26 January 2023 

 
PROGRESS ON AREA COMMITTEE DECISIONS 

 
Report of the Assistant Director – Legal & Democratic Governance 

 
There are no outstanding non-traffic items. 
 

Please note that progress on traffic schemes are included in Appendix B of this progress report. 

AGENDA ITEM 



 
 
 

 
APPENDIX A 

AREA FLEXIBILITY FUNDING 2022/23  
  £  Date Approved 
Bramhall North Ward   
Amount Available 2022/23 (£3,000 plus £101.19 carried forward from 2021/22) 3,101.19  

 
Grants made   
 

Bramhall in Bloom  
Friends of Bramhall Hall and Park 
Friends of Shahnameh 
Iranian Community Support 
Defibulous 
African and Caribbean Community Association 
Alcoholics Anonymous  
Alcoholics Anonymous – refund/ grant declined 

Bramhall Methodist Church 
Grove Lane Baptist Church 
Bramhall Together Trust 
 

 
250 
400 
100 
100 

1,000 
56.14 

55 
+55 
250 
300 
100 

 
7 April 2022 

23 June 2022 
23 June 2022 
4 August 2022 
4 August 2022 
4 August 2022 

20 October 2022 
20 October 2022 
20 October 2022 
20 October 2022 
1 December 2022 

TOTAL COMMITMENTS 2,556.14  
TOTAL AVAILABLE 545.05  

 

  £  Date Approved 
Bramhall South & Woodford Ward   
Amount Available 2022/23 (£3,000 plus £737.19 carried forward from 2021/22) 3,737.19  

 
Grants made   
 

Bramhall in Bloom 
Friends of Bramhall Hall and Park 
Friends of Shahnameh 
Iranian Community Support 
African and Caribbean Community Association 
Alcoholics Anonymous  
Alcoholics Anonymous – refund/ grant declined 

Bramhall Methodist Church 
Grove Lane Baptist Church 
Stockport Allergy & Asthma Parents 
Bramhall Together Trust 
Cheshire Regiment Association 
 

 
500 
400 
100 
100 

46.14 
55 

+55 
500 
100 
300 
600 

31.58 

 
7 April 2022 

23 June 2022 
23 June 2022 
4 August 2022 
4 August 2022 

20 October 2022 
20 October 2022 
20 October 2022 
20 October 2022 
1 December 2022 
1 December 2022 
1 December 2022 

TOTAL COMMITMENTS 2,677.72  
TOTAL AVAILABLE 1,059.47  



 
 
 

 
 

 
 

  £  Date Approved 
Cheadle Hulme South Ward   
Amount Available 2022/23 (£3,000 plus £536.94 carried forward from 2021/22) 3,536.94  

 
Grants made 
 

Friends of Bramhall Hall and Park 
Friends of Shahnameh 
Iranian Community Support 
Cheadle Hulme Garden and Allotment Society 
African and Caribbean Community Association 
Alcoholics Anonymous  
Alcoholics Anonymous – refund/ grant declined 
Ryecroft Park Sports Club 
Bramhall Methodist Church 
Grove Lane Baptist Church 
Friends of Highfield Orchard 
Stockport Allergy & Asthma Parents 
Bramhall Together Trust  
Cheshire Regiment Association 
 
 

 
 

400 
70 

100 
200 

46.14 
55 

+55 
300 
100 
300 
500 
250 
100 

31.58 

 
 

23 June 2022 
23 June 2022 

4 August 2022 
4 August 2022 
4 August 2022 

20 October 2022 
20 October 2022 
20 October 2022 
20 October 2022 
20 October 2022 

1 December 2022 
1 December 2022 
1 December 2022 
1 December 2022 

   
TOTAL COMMITMENTS 2,397.72  
TOTAL AVAILABLE 1,139.22  

 



 
 
 

 
APPENDIX B 

 

Road Ward Description - Brief General Comments 

Leafield Drive, Cheadle Hulme 
(Rushside Road) 

Cheadle 
Hulme South 

Concerns parking on the junctions Legal Advertising Stage 

Dundonald Road, Cheadle 
Hulme 

Cheadle 
Hulme South 

Revoke existing No Waiting and replace with No 
Waiting At Any Time on north west side of Dundonald 

Legal Advertising Stage 

Dennison Road, Cheadle Hulme Cheadle 
Hulme South 

SYL requested on one side at start of road due to 
school time parking.  Reported that refuse vehicle 
frequently prevented from accessing road due to 
'double parked' vehicles. 

Works Ordered site visit before removal from 
resume 

Carrwood Avenue, Bramhall Bramhall North Speeding Concerns together with concerns relating to 
parking opposite  cycle path - request for existing  DYL 
to be extended 

Works Ordered site visit before removal from 
resume 

Fir Road, Bramhall Bramhall North Look at installing a Disable Bay on Fir Road, outside of 
the shops & DYL where bollards have been installed 
on Fir Road opposite shops. 

Legal Advertising Stage 

Woodford Road (Service Road), 
Woodford 

Bramhall 
South & 
Woodford 

DYL Request Refer to report 

 Round-a-bout (Station 
Rd/Ravenoak Rd, Manor Rd, 
Cheadle Hulme crossing points  

Cheadle 
Hulme South 

Safety concerns in particular Ravenoak Investigation completed report to HWS 

Queensgate/Woodford Road Bramhall 
South & 
Woodford 

Parking concerns raised during Mayfield/Queensgate 
consultation.  HWS has requested we look at 
Queensgate/Woodford Road as a separate scheme.  

Investigations ongoing 

Hollythorn/Ack Lane West - 
extend DYL 

Bramhall 
South & 
Woodford 

Review to be carried out following introduction of 
NWAAT TRO in Oct 2019.  Review delayed due to 
Covid-19 

Refer to report 

Seal Road Bramhall North Out side Bramhall High School Waiting on information from the school. 



 
 
 

Bridle Road, Woodford Bramhall 
South & 
Woodford 

20mph scheme requested & DYL on junction with 
Chester Rd. 

Refer to report 

Woodford Garden Village Bramhall 
South & 
Woodford 

TRO's for new development Report Required 

Granby Road Cheadle 
Hulme South 

Parking concerns raised by Councillor - Possible APM 
for ALL residents with Dropped Kerbs 

Consultation stage 

Ramillies Estate Cheadle 
Hulme South 

Parking concerns on the whole estate - options to be 
discussed at Drop in session 

Refer to report 

Woodford Road/Chester Road Bramhall 
South & 
Woodford 

Crossing points - zebra Investigation stage   

Heathbank Road Cheadle 
Hulme South 

Vehicles travelling inexcess of 20mph speed limited 
regulalry - raised initially by a resident 

Site visit undertaken, sufficiemt roundels & 
repeater signage on site.  Few maintenance 
issues noticed which have been passed to 
maintenance to address. 

Robins Lane, Bramhall 
(Bramhall  Lane South end) 

Bramhall North Vehicles parking half on footway, when footway slippy 
means pedestrians are forced to walk in the road.  
Parking around the round-about also an issue. 

On hold as per HWS 

Bramhall Park Rd Bramhall North TRO DYL  Northerly direction from  Broomhill Drive to 
bridge both sides to tie in with existing to the south of 
Broomhill Drive  

Site investigations completed. 

 
 

 
 



 
 
 

 
APPENDIX C 

DELEGATED BUDGETS 2022/23  
 
Balances 
 

Ward Balance b/fwd  from 
2021/22 

Budget 2022/23 Present to next 
committee schemes 

Approved Schemes Balance 

Bramhall North 7,549 10,750 0 2,477 15,822 

Bramhall South & Woodford 10,434 10,750 5,560 4,020 11,604 

Cheadle Hulme South  17,819 10,750 0 15,958 12,611 

Area Committee Totals 35,802 32,250 5,560 22,455 40,037 

 
Bramhall North 
 

Location Details Cost 

Carrwood Road, Bramhall TRO - extension of DYL £800 

Bramhall Park Road 
Additional 20mph repeater signs & 20mph roundel markings in 
carriageway £1,257 

Bickerton Drive Cul-de-sac Sign £148 

Lytham Drive, Bramhall SNP £272 

Total £2,477 

 
Bramhall South & Woodford 
 

Location Details Cost 
Ack Lane East ATC £300 

Bridle Road, Woodford ATC £300 

Maple Road, Bramhall ATC £300 

Bramley Close, Bramhall MTRO - 20mph Speed Limit £2,100 

Jenny Lane, Woodford ATC £300 

Bramley Close, Bramhall (no. 18) APM £150 

Ack Lane West TRO £1,000* 

Bridle Road, Woodford TRO - DYL & MTRO 20mph Speed Limit £4,560* 

Woodford Road, Woodford SLOW Marking £570 

Total £4,020 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 
 
Cheadle Hulme South 
 

Location Details Cost 

Dennison Road, Cheadle Hulme TRO - DYL £1,000 
Dundonald Road, Cheadle Hulme TRO - Extension of DYL £760 
Barrington Avenue Carriageway Resurfacing £12,750 

Rushside Road/Leafield Drive, Cheadle Hulme TRO - DYL £1,000 

Eden Park Road, Cheadle Hulme New SNP £248 

Total £15,958 

 
* Not approved 
 


