#### PROGRESS ON AREA COMMITTEE DECISIONS

Report of the Assistant Director – Legal & Democratic Governance

There are no outstanding non-traffic items.

Please note that progress on traffic schemes are included in Appendix B of this progress report.

# AGENDA ITEM

## **APPENDIX A**

## **AREA FLEXIBILITY FUNDING 2022/23**

	£	Date Approved
Bramhall North Ward Amount Available 2022/23 (£3,000 plus £101.19 carried forward from 2021/22)	3,101.19	
Grants made		
Bramhall in Bloom		
Friends of Bramhall Hall and Park	250	7 April 2022
Friends of Shahnameh	400	23 June 2022
Iranian Community Support	100	23 June 2022
Defibulous	100	4 August 2022
African and Caribbean Community Association	1,000	4 August 2022
Alcoholics Anonymous	56.14	4 August 2022
Alcoholics Anonymous – refund/ grant declined	<u>55</u>	20 October 2022
Bramhall Methodist Church	+55	20 October 2022
Grove Lane Baptist Church	250	20 October 2022
Bramhall Together Trust	300	20 October 2022
	100	1 December 2022
TOTAL COMMITMENTS	2,556.14	
TOTAL AVAILABLE	545.05	
	0	Data Annuaria
Bramhall South & Woodford Ward	£	Date Approved
Amount Available 2022/23 (£3,000 plus £737.19 carried forward from 2021/22)	3,737.19	
Grants made		
Bramhall in Bloom		
Friends of Bramhall Hall and Park	500	7 April 2022
Friends of Shahnameh	400	23 June 2022
	100	23 June 2022
Iranian Community Support African and Caribbean Community Association	100	4 August 2022
Alicoholics Anonymous	46.14	4 August 2022
Alcoholics Anonymous – refund/ grant declined	55	20 October 2022
Bramhall Methodist Church	+55	20 October 2022
Grove Lane Baptist Church	500	20 October 2022
Stockport Allergy & Asthma Parents	100	20 October 2022
Bramhall Together Trust	300	1 December 2022
Cheshire Regiment Association	600	1 December 2022
Chocking Regiment / 10000lation	31.58	1 December 2022
TOTAL COMMITMENTS	2,677.72	
TOTAL AVAILABLE	1,059.47	

Cheadle Hulme South Ward	£	Date Approved
Amount Available 2022/23 (£3,000 plus £536.94 carried forward from 2021/22)	3,536.94	
Grants made Friends of Bramhall Hall and Park	400	23 June 2022
Friends of Shahnameh Iranian Community Support Cheadle Hulme Garden and Allotment Society African and Caribbean Community Association Alcoholics Anonymous Alcoholics Anonymous – refund/ grant declined Ryecroft Park Sports Club Bramhall Methodist Church Grove Lane Baptist Church Friends of Highfield Orchard Stockport Allergy & Asthma Parents Bramhall Together Trust Cheshire Regiment Association	70 100 200 46.14 55 +55 300 100 300 500 250 100 31.58	23 June 2022 4 August 2022 4 August 2022 4 August 2022 20 October 2022 1 December 2022
TOTAL COMMITMENTS TOTAL AVAILABLE	2,397.72 1,139.22	

Road	Ward	Description - Brief	General Comments
Leafield Drive, Cheadle Hulme (Rushside Road)	Cheadle Hulme South	Concerns parking on the junctions	Legal Advertising Stage
Dundonald Road, Cheadle Hulme	Cheadle Hulme South	Revoke existing No Waiting and replace with No Waiting At Any Time on north west side of Dundonald	Legal Advertising Stage
Dennison Road, Cheadle Hulme	Cheadle Hulme South	SYL requested on one side at start of road due to school time parking. Reported that refuse vehicle frequently prevented from accessing road due to 'double parked' vehicles.	Works Ordered site visit before removal from resume
Carrwood Avenue, Bramhall	Bramhall North	Speeding Concerns together with concerns relating to parking opposite cycle path - request for existing DYL to be extended	Works Ordered site visit before removal from resume
Fir Road, Bramhall	Bramhall North	Look at installing a Disable Bay on Fir Road, outside of the shops & DYL where bollards have been installed on Fir Road opposite shops.	Legal Advertising Stage
Woodford Road (Service Road), Woodford	Bramhall South & Woodford	DYL Request	Refer to report
Round-a-bout (Station Rd/Ravenoak Rd, Manor Rd, Cheadle Hulme crossing points	Cheadle Hulme South	Safety concerns in particular Ravenoak	Investigation completed report to HWS
Queensgate/Woodford Road	Bramhall South & Woodford	Parking concerns raised during Mayfield/Queensgate consultation. HWS has requested we look at Queensgate/Woodford Road as a separate scheme.	Investigations ongoing
Hollythorn/Ack Lane West - extend DYL	Bramhall South & Woodford	Review to be carried out following introduction of NWAAT TRO in Oct 2019. Review delayed due to Covid-19	Refer to report
Seal Road	Bramhall North	Out side Bramhall High School	Waiting on information from the school.

Bridle Road, Woodford	Bramhall South & Woodford	20mph scheme requested & DYL on junction with Chester Rd.	Refer to report
Woodford Garden Village	Bramhall South & Woodford	TRO's for new development	Report Required
Granby Road	Cheadle Hulme South	Parking concerns raised by Councillor - Possible APM for ALL residents with Dropped Kerbs	Consultation stage
Ramillies Estate	Cheadle Hulme South	Parking concerns on the whole estate - options to be discussed at Drop in session	Refer to report
Woodford Road/Chester Road	Bramhall South & Woodford	Crossing points - zebra	Investigation stage
Heathbank Road	Cheadle Hulme South	Vehicles travelling inexcess of 20mph speed limited regulalry - raised initially by a resident	Site visit undertaken, sufficiemt roundels & repeater signage on site. Few maintenance issues noticed which have been passed to maintenance to address.
Robins Lane, Bramhall (Bramhall Lane South end)	Bramhall North	Vehicles parking half on footway, when footway slippy means pedestrians are forced to walk in the road. Parking around the round-about also an issue.	On hold as per HWS
Bramhall Park Rd	Bramhall North	TRO DYL Northerly direction from Broomhill Drive to bridge both sides to tie in with existing to the south of Broomhill Drive	Site investigations completed.

#### **DELEGATED BUDGETS 2022/23**

#### **Balances**

Ward	Balance b/fwd from	Budget 2022/23	Present to next	Approved Schemes	Balance
	2021/22		committee schemes		
Bramhall North	7,549	10,750	0	2,477	15,822
Bramhall South & Woodford	10,434	10,750	5,560	4,020	11,604
Cheadle Hulme South	17,819	10,750	0	15,958	12,611
Area Committee Totals	35,802	32,250	5,560	22,455	40,037

#### **Bramhall North**

Location	Details	Cost
Carrwood Road, Bramhall	TRO - extension of DYL	£800
Bramhall Park Road	Additional 20mph repeater signs & 20mph roundel markings in	
	carriageway	£1,257
Bickerton Drive	Cul-de-sac Sign	£148
Lytham Drive, Bramhall	SNP	£272
	Total	£2,477

### **Bramhall South & Woodford**

Location	Details	Cost
Ack Lane East	ATC	£300
Bridle Road, Woodford	ATC	£300
Maple Road, Bramhall	ATC	£300
Bramley Close, Bramhall	MTRO - 20mph Speed Limit	£2,100
Jenny Lane, Woodford	ATC	£300
Bramley Close, Bramhall (no. 18)	APM	£150
Ack Lane West	TRO	£1,000*
Bridle Road, Woodford	TRO - DYL & MTRO 20mph Speed Limit	£4,560*
Woodford Road, Woodford	SLOW Marking	£570
		Total £4,020

#### **Cheadle Hulme South**

Location	Details	Cost
Dennison Road, Cheadle Hulme	TRO - DYL	£1,000
Dundonald Road, Cheadle Hulme	TRO - Extension of DYL	£760
Barrington Avenue	Carriageway Resurfacing	£12,750
Rushside Road/Leafield Drive, Cheadle Hulme	TRO - DYL	£1,000
Eden Park Road, Cheadle Hulme	New SNP	£248
	Total	£15,958

<sup>\*</sup> Not approved